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Decis.ion No .. 65791 

BEFORE 'I'HE PUBLIC Ul'I1..ITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

I~vestigation on the Commission's own ) 
t::!otion into the operations, rates, ) 
cl~rgcs and practices of M. BROCCO » 
& SONS, INC .. , a corpor~tion .. 

) 

Case No. 7568 

Marvin Handler, for respondent .. 
Alan Silvius, for the Silvius Traffic Service, 

interested party. 
Robert Charles Harks,. for the Comoission staff .. 

OPINION 
---~- ......... -

00 February 26, 1963, the ~ission instituted its order 

of investigatiOn into the operations, rates, charges and practices of 

M. Brocco & Sons, Inc., a Califorcia corporation, for the purpose of 

determining whether respondent has violated Sections 3664, 3667 and 

3737 of the Public Utilities Code by charging, demanding, collecting 

and receiving a lesser ~ for transportation than the applicable 

eh.:rges prescribed in Minimum Rate Tariff No.. 2 and supplements 

~hereto. 

A duly noticed public hearing was held before Examiner 

:raser on May 23", 1963 in San Francisco, and the matter was submitted. 

~t was stipulated that the respondent is a California corporation, 

operating over the public highways under Highw~y Contract Carrier 

Permit: No .. 49-1756, which authorizes the statewide hauling of hay,. 

grain a~d stock feed; also, that respondent was served a copy of 

Y.d.:\1mum Rat:e Tariff No.. 2 and Distance Table No. 4 and the pertinent 

.::ne'Odmetlts ~nd supplements thereto prior to the transportation 
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referred to herein. It w~s further stipulated that the r~tes com­

puted by the staff r3te expert i~ Exhibit No. 4 are correct a~d t~t 

the total undercharges therein amount to $189.42. 

A Co:mission representative testified that he first visited 

the office of respondent on August 29 and 30) 1962, 'When he %eviewec. 

20i shipments, which was all of the transportation performed by 

respondent from July 1 through 31) 1962, inclusive. He stated he 

returned to the ca:rier's office on November 15, 1962 and ~de true 

and correct photostatic copies of 26 of the 207 freight bills and 

the 26 copies are all in evidence herein as Exhibit No.1. 

An underc~rge letter from the Transportation Division of 

the Commission, dated March 20, 1962, which directed respondent to 

review its records- and to collect all undercharges found from July 1, 

1961, was placed :i.tl evidence as ~bit No.2. Respondent's reply 

to Exhibit No.2 was accepted as Exhibit No.3. 

_ The witness further test:i.fied that the reason he checked 

respondet1t's records was to determine if the undercharges noted in 

b-..hibit No.. 2 had been collected by respon~t. He therefore also 

checked :espondent's files for the period from July 1, 1961 to 

~.I<lreh of 1962) for the purpose of deten:1iniDg whether specific 

previously noted undercharges had been collected. He s~ated he 

found five freight bills on transportation performee during July of 

1961, on which the uoderchaxges were not collected. These are 

itlcluded as Part 1 of Exhibits Nos. 1 and 4, with total undercharges 

of $25.92.. The remaining 21 freight bills concern transportation 

performed in July of 1962. 
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A r~tc expert from the Commission staff testified Chat he 

took the set of documents now in evidence .lS Exhibit No.1 .olong with 

other informa~ion presented by the prior witness ~d fO%mUlatcd 

Ey.hibit No.4, which gives the rate charged by respcroecnt and the 

r~te computed by the ComoissioD staff on each of the 26 freight bills 

included in the 7 parts of EXhibit No.1. He stated the rates 

assessed, charged and collected by respondent on the 26 freight bills 

;;'n Exhibit No. 1 are lower thatt the la'Wful mitl:Unum rates allowed by 

Mitlimum Rate Tariff No.2 aDd Distance Table No.4. The witness 

stated the undercharges in EXhibit No.4 total $189.42. 

A stsff witness testified that the Commission records show 

respondent's gross revenue for the last: four quarters was $237,713, 

with $37,08S for the first quarter of 1963; $59,212 for the fc~Jl 

~uarter in 1962, $66,341 for the third qaa~er and $75,077 for the 

second quarter. !he witness stated the records further show that on 

November 15, 1962 respO'Ddcnt had seven drivCl:s, plus Mike Brocco .as 

canagcr-disp~tcher and his two sons as combination drivers and 

~echanics; also that respondent operates out of a combination of:ice, 

shop, and ter.ninal located at Sonoma, California, with. one truck, 

cigl1.t tractors, eleven semitrailers, nine full trailers and two 

dollies. 

The presideDt of respondent corporation testified that he 

bas been i~ business for 15 years at the same location and that 

respondent's entire business consists of hauling hay, gr~in and live­

stock feed for only 5 customers as a contract carrier; the witness 

stated that he has done all of the rating for the past 15 years; he 

1"...1S no foX'tD.31 education and has beet! usitlZ the uAlaD Silvius Gr.aitl 

R..:lte Book" as a gt.!ide; he has Dever given .allY shipper a discOUllt or 
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rebate and has endeavored to obey the law and tariffs 11:1 eNc:ry way. 

About six or seven ye.ars .ago respoX'ldent' s records were checked by 0) 

Commission representative and respondent was Dever notified to 

collect underch.;l-rges. As soon as he was tlotified of t:he undercharges 

listed in Exhibit No. 2 they were all collected, except the $25.92 

represented by the five freight bills in Part 1 of Exhibits Nos. 1 

.:l'Od 4. These five freight bills were inadvertently overlooked at the 

ti:ce, altho1.1gh they have since been collected on May.20, 1963, as 

i~dicated by the first five entries on Exhibit No.7. 

The witness stated ~t he rated the freight bills in 

Part 1 by applying a rate based on the total mileage from Woodland to 

l'1091'a, plus the 3~ miles from the Napa city limit to the poiDt of 

delivery. He did not realize that the Distance Table requires the 

courthouse be used to compute the mileage from Napa to the consignee. 
. ~ 

The witness testified he visited his birthplace in 

Switzerlatld during July of 1962 and the ratiog in July was done by 

his niece wh~ hold n~ transportation 0: rate experience.. She rated 

P~:ts 2, 3, 5 aDd 7 (Exhibits Nos. 1 and 2) under a 48,000 pound 

min:ilmlm, iDste~d of the applicable 40,000 pound minimum; on P:lrt 6 

sh~ based her ra~e on a distance of sixty (60 to 70) miles rathe-r 

than seventy miles (70 to 80) as required by Distance Table 1-10. 4. 

The witness testified that he ~s checked his records and all under­

chaJ:ges on transportation performed between July 1, 1961 and May 20, 

1963 have already been c~llected, including those alleged in Parts 2, 

3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 (Exhibits Nos. 1 and 4). 
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The Commission fitlds tM.t: 

1. At till times mc:etioncd herein respondent M. Brocco & Sons, 

Inc., was transporting property over the public highways u:oder the 

~thority of Highway Contract carrier Permit No. 49-1756, which 

authorizes the statewide hauling of hay, grain and stock feed. 

2. Respondent was served with Mini:l:tml Rate Tariff No.2, 

Distance Table No. 4 and the pertitletlt supplements and amendments 

thereto, prior to the transportation performed under the documents 

listed herein. 

3.. R.espondent has transported 26 shipments at rates less ~t1 

the min~ rates authorized by the Commission's Ydnimum Rate Tariff 

i'1o. 2, which resulted in the ux:de:cch.a:cges enumerated in Exhibit 

No .. 4, in the total sum of $189.42. 

4. Respondent has reviewed its records and has collected 

approximately $600- in undercharges, including the $189.42 mentioned 

above. !he 'U'Ddercha:cges collected resulted from transportatiotl pcr­

for::ned. from July 1, 1961 to !1'ay 20, 1963, inclusive. 

5. The evidence does not justify the impoSition of a fine or 

penoillty. The respondent will be orde-red to cease oilnd desist from 

ChOll:ging less than the proper minimum rate zs a warning that future 

violoiltions will ~ot be tolerated. 

The Commission concludes t~t respondeot has violated 

Sections 3664, 3667 and 3737 of the Public Utilities Code. 

IT IS ORDERED that M. Brocco & SoDS, Inc., cease ~nd desist 

ixom c~rging ~nd collecting compensation for the transportation of 

propcrty or fo. any service in connection therewith, in a lesser 
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amount than the minimum rates and charges prescribed by law s'Dd the 

regulations of this Commission. 

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause 

personal service of this order to be made upon responc:ien1:. '!he 

effective date of this order shall be twenty clays after the 

completion of such service'. 

Dated at __ .... 90u"r ........ 'F::_-_,..( .... %WIoO __ , Califorrd.a, this 

of __ ' JIIi.'IU,,",L ... Y_~ __ , 1963. 


